

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

ROBERT RASHEED, JOHN BERRY III, & REFUGIO DIAZ,  
*Defendants - Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable James Donato  
District Court No. 4:14-cr-00582-JD

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

E. KATE PATCHEN  
MANISH KUMAR  
MICAH LANIELLE RUBBO  
ALBERT BILOG SAMBAT  
*Attorneys*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
JONATHAN LASKEN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-305-7420

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
BAIL STATUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The Conspiracy to Rig Bids at Alameda County Foreclosure Auctions .....	5
A. Real Estate Foreclosure Auctions .....	5
B. Defendants Rig the Foreclosure Auctions .....	7
II. The District Court’s Rulings and Sentencing .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Evidence Amply Proved Berry’s Knowing Participation in the Conspiracy and the Conspiracy’s Connection to Interstate Commerce .....	24
A. Witness Testimony and Contemporaneous Documents Demonstrated that Berry Knowingly Joined the Conspiracy.....	25
B. Witness Testimony and Contemporaneous Documents Demonstrated that the Conspiracy Occurred in the Flow of Interstate Commerce .....	29
II. The Proof at Trial Did Not Constructively Amend the Indictment as to Interstate Commerce.....	36

III. The District Court Correctly Increased Diaz’s Sentencing Guidelines Offense Level Based on His Involvement in the Purchase of Over \$1,000,000 of Rigged Properties .....	41
IV. The District Court Imposed Lawful and Reasonable Conditions of Supervised Release.....	44
A. The Notice of Risks Condition Is Lawful .....	45
1. The Notice of Risks Condition Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague or an Impermissible Delegation of Judicial Decision Making to the Probation Officer .....	46
2. The Notice of Risks Condition Is Not an Occupational Restriction Subject to USSG 5F1.5’s Requirements.....	51
B. Requiring Rasheed to Perform 1260 Hours of Community Service Is Substantively Reasonable .....	55
C. The Record Supports the Need for Financial Monitoring.....	61
CONCLUSION .....	65
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	46, 47
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	56, 57
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	30, 33, 34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	46
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	40
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	35
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	30, 34
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	43
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	37
<i>Summit Health Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	30
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905) .....	35
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27, 40
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 556 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	49

<i>United States v. Behler</i> , 187 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	63
<i>United States v. Brighton Building &amp; Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>United States v. Britt</i> , 332 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 402 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005).....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Crowe</i> , 563 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2009).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Defterios</i> , 5 F. App'x 715 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	62
<i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 79 F.3d 1309 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945) .....	30
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 522 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2008).....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Garcia-Paz</i> , 282 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>United States v. Gillen</i> , 599 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Aparicio</i> , 663 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2011).....	49

<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Guagliardo</i> , 278 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 17 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 814 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Wash. 1993) .....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Hugs</i> , 384 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 498 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>United States v. Liew</i> , 856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Manufacturers’ Ass’n of Relocatable Building Industry</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	26
<i>United States v. Metropolitan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	38
<i>United States v. MMR Corp. (LA)</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>United States v. Mussari</i> , 95 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>United States v. Napulou</i> , 593 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	48

<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 438 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Peake</i> , 804 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	51, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 704 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 48 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 6 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>United States v. Rearden</i> , 349 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 47
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 163 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2006).....	55, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Rudd</i> , 662 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	35
<i>United States v. Saavedra-Velazquez</i> , 578 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Souser</i> , 405 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Stergios</i> , 659 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	55, 60
<i>United States v. Torres-Echavarria</i> , 129 F.3d 692 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	58
<i>United States v. Ubaldo</i> , 859 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21

<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 545 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37, 41
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir.2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 532 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	57, 59
<i>United States v. Wilbur</i> , 674 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND SENTENCING  
GUIDELINES**

15 U.S.C.:

    § 1 ..... 3, 30

    § 1012(b)..... 35

18 U.S.C.:

    § 1341 ..... 3

    § 3231 ..... 1

    § 3553(a)..... passim

    § 3583(e)(2)..... 54, 55, 59, 60

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 1

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b) ..... 22, 23, 24, 47

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

    2R1.1 ..... 42, 43, 55, 58

    2R1.1(b)(2)..... 2, 41, 42

    2R1.1(b)(2)(A)..... 14, 23

    2R1.1(c)(1)..... 58

    5D1.3(d)..... 64

    5D1.3(d)(3) ..... 64

    5D1.3(c)(12)..... 45

    5E1.2(b) ..... 58

    5F1.3..... 20, 57, 58

    5F1.5..... 51, 52

    5F1.5(a) ..... 46, 52
